506716101 06/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6762919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAYMOND CHABOT INC.	01/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONTINENTAL INVESTISSEMENTS CAPITAL INC.	
Street Address:	100-7575 TRANSCANADIENNE HWY	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4T 1V6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16068229
Application Number:	17337706

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)448-4607

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5146584844

Email: mathieu@benoit-cote.com

Correspondent Name: MATHIEU MIRON

Address Line 1: #300-560 CREMAZIE BLVD. EAST Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H2P 1E8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G2381CA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATHIEU MIRON
SIGNATURE:	/Mathieu Miron/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=G1622CA00 & G2381CA00_Assignment (2) - signed#page1.tif source=G1622CA00 & G2381CA00_Assignment (2) - signed#page2.tif source=G1622CA00 & G2381CA00_Assignment (2) - signed#page3.tif source=G1622CA00 & G2381CA00_Assignment (2) - signed#page4.tif source=G1622CA00 & G2381CA00_Assignment (2) - signed#page5.tif

PATENT 506716101 REEL: 056550 FRAME: 0001

 $source = G1622CA00 \ \& \ G2381CA00_Assignment \ (2) - signed \#page 6.tif$

UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS RAYMOND CHABOT INC., a corporation of Canada, whose full address is 3300-4805 Lapinière Blvd., Brossard, QC, J4Z 0G2, Canada, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", is the exclusive owner of the patents, patents application(s), industrial design registrations, industrial design registration application(s), trademark, trademark application(s), and domain names, collectively referred to as the "intellectual property rights", listed in Schedule A attached hereto and any inventions disclosed therein.

AND WHEREAS CONTINENTAL INVESTISSEMENTS CAPITAL INC., a corporation of Canada, whose full address is 100-7575 Transcanadienne Hwy, Montreal, QC, H4T 1V6, Canada, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", has acquired from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent, Trademark, Industrial Design Registration and Domain Name, that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the **Assignor**, by these presents confirms to have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Assignee**, the full and exclusive right to the said **intellectual property rights** in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent, Trademark, Industrial Design Registration and Domain Name, which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s), and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application(s), together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent application(s), the right to take any legal action concerning the rights granted by any such patents or patent applications including the right to sue for any past or previous infringements.

Assignor agrees that he/she will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for



said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, Trademark, Industrial Design Registration or Domain Name to said Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of **Benoît & Côté Inc.**, whose address is 560 Cremazie Blvd. East, Suite 300, Montreal, Quebec, H2P 1E8, Canada, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world.

This assignment supersedes any previous assignments.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.



SIGNED this 22 day of, 2021 , at	Laval
	(City, Country)
RAYMOND CHABOT INC.	
By Midel Thiban 9-	
Michel Thibauk Name	
Title Syndic	
Signature of Witness	
Guillaume Lawigne	
Name of Witness	

(City, Country)

SIGNED this day of, 2024_, at
CONTINENTAL INVESTISSEMENTS CAPITAL INC.
By
Name DND4 CHECMINSKI
Title Propriet
Signature of Witness
MICHAN ALKIBRITION
Name of Witness

SCHEDULE A

PATENT

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada-CA	3049469	2017-01-05
États-Unis-US	16068229	2017-01-05
États-Unis-US	17337706	2021-06-03
Europe-EP	2017735783	2017-01-05
Mexique-MX	2018008255	2017-01-05
Inde-IN	201827029048	2017-01-05 Internat. 2018-08-02 Nat.
États-Unis-US	62990656	2020-03-17

INDUSTRIAL DESIGN REGISTRATION

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada-CA	173790	2017-03-22
	178374	2017-03-22
	178373	2017-03-22
États-Unis-US	29618540	2017-09-21
Europe-EU	004247153-0001-0020	2017-08-08
Chine-CN	2018306492615	2018-11-15
Australie-AU	201816608	2018-11-05
Mexique-MX	2018003574	2018-11-30

TRADEMARK (WordMark)

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada-CA	1842147	2017-06-12
États-Unis-US	87634504	2017-10-05
Europe-EU	17321431	2017-10-12

TRADEMARK (Logo)

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
Canada-CA	1973277	2019-06-28
États-Unis-US	88496469	2020-02-04

		5,975,817	
--	--	-----------	--

DOMAIN NAME

Facembrace.com	Facembrace.info	Rheabrio.cn	Rheabrio.ca
Facembrace.ca	Facembrace.eu	Rheabrio.eu	Interfacecorporelle.com
Facembrace.net	Facembrace.cn	Rheabrio.com	

PATENT REEL: 056550 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 06/15/2021